
 

Please contact Lynn Cairns on 0151 471 7529 or e-mail 
lynn.cairns@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
The next meeting of the Committee is on Thursday, 21 September 2006 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
 

PART 1 
 
 

Item Page No 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
personal or personal and prejudicial interest which they have in 
any item of business on the agenda, no later than when that 
item is reached and (subject to certain exceptions in the Code of 
Conduct for Members) to leave the meeting prior to discussion 
and voting on the item. 
 
 

 
 

3. CORPORATE SERVICES PORTFOLIO 
 

 

 (A) GAMBLING ACT 2005 STATEMENT OF GAMBLING 
POLICY   

 

1 - 18 

 (B) 2006/07 BUDGET SAVINGS   
 

19 - 22 

Executive Board 
 
Thursday, 7 September 2006 2.00 p.m. 
Marketing Suite, Municipal Building 

Public Document Pack



 
 
  
Item Page No 
  

 

4. ENVIRONMENT, LEISURE AND SPORT PORTFOLIO 
 

 

 (A) WASTE MANAGEMENT - THE NEXT STEPS   
 

23 - 34 

5. PLANNING, TRANSPORTATION, REGENERATION AND 
RENEWAL PORTFOLIO 

 

 

 (A) LIVERPOOL JOHN LENNON AIRPORT - DRAFT 
MASTERPLAN CONSULTATION   

 

35 - 46 

 (B) LOCAL ENTERPRISE GROWTH INITIATIVE ROUND 
2 HALTON SUBMISSION   

 

47 - 50 

 
 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



 
 
REPORT TO:   Executive Board 
 
DATE:    7th September 2006 
 
REPORTING OFFICER:  Council Solicitor 
 
SUBJECT: Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Gambling 

Policy 
 
WARDS:    Boroughwide 
 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

To endorse the draft statement of gambling policy attached to this report. 
 
2.  RECOMMENDED: That  
 

(1) the draft statement of gambling policy attached to this report be 
the Council’s consultation draft; 

 
(2) the Council Solicitor determine all matters relating to the 

consultation process; and 
 
(3) the matter be reported back to the Executive Board following the 

consultation process.  
 
3.   SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 On 20th June 2005 the Regulatory Committee received a report on the 

Gambling Act 2005 (Minute REG9).  The structure of the Gambling Act 
2005 is similar to the structure of the Licensing Act 2003.  In particular 
there is a requirement for the Council to adopt a statement of gambling 
policy which is analogous to the Statement of Licensing Policy adopted 
under the Licensing Act 2003. 

 
3.2 The Government has recently announced that statements of gambling 

policy must be in force by the end of January 2007. A statement of 
gambling policy must be adopted by the Council at least a month before 
that date. A meeting of the Council is programmed for 13th December 
2006 and that would be a suitable date for adopting the statement. A 
consultation draft statement of gambling policy is attached as appendix 1 
to this agenda. 

 
3.3 The Council can only adopt the statement after a formal consultation in 

accordance with the 2005 Act. It is suggested that the consultation 
period begin on or about 8th September 2006 and end by week 

Agenda Item 3aPage 1



commencing 23rd October 2006. This will allow a reasonable time for 
consideration of comments from consultees. 

 
3.4 The consultation draft is self explanatory and complies with the statutory 

guidance issued by the Government under the 2005 Act. 
 
4.  POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
As previously reported to the Regulatory Committee there are major policy 
implications for the Council brought about by the 2005 Act. The Council must 
adopt a statement of gambling policy which will inform the way that licence 
applications are dealt with in future. The Council will receive reports on
[...]
y little 
discretion as regards these notices 
aside from ensuring that the statutory 
limit of 8 days in a calendar year is not 
exceeded.  The licensing authority will 
though need to consider the definition 
of a ‘track’ and whether the applicant 
is permitted to avail him/herself of the 
notice.   
 

 

 

 

 

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



 AGENDA ITEM NO. 

 

REPORT TO: Executive Board 
 

DATE: 7
th
 September 2006 

 

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director - Corporate and Policy 
 

SUBJECT: 2006/07 Budget Savings 
 

WARD(S): Borough-wide 
 

 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To provide details of how budget savings are to be achieved by each 

Directorate, the implementation of which was not specified at the time 
of setting the 2006/07 revenue budget. 

 

2.0 RECOMMENDED: That the savings proposals presented in 

Appendix 1, be approved. 

 

3.0 BACKGROUND 
  
3.1 The Council set its 2006/07 revenue budget on 1

st
 March 2006 and in 

doing so approved the inclusion of a savings reduction of £250,000 for 
each Directorate. The detailed implementation of these items was to 
be considered further before being reported to Executive Board. 
Details of how the savings are to be implemented by each Directorate 
are presented in the Appendix. 

 

4.0 POLICY, FINANCIAL AND OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 None. 
 

5.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 
5.1 The savings proposals detailed in the Appendix have where possible 

been designed to minimise the impact upon front-line service delivery, 
however, it is likely that there will be some impact in certain service 
areas. 

 

6.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
6.1 None. 
 

7.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1072 
 
7.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 

 

 

Agenda Item 3bPage 19



APPENDIX 
 

Health & Community Directorate 

 
 

Item 
 

Value 

£’000 

Physical Disability Services: Increased efficiency in provision of 

[...]
ople Directorate 

 
 

Item 
 

Value 

£’000 

Reduction in Childrens Boarded Out budget 
 

50 
 

Deletion of Childrens Services Filing Clerk post   
  

15 

Deletion of a half time Community Social Worker post within 
the Young Peoples Team.  
   

12 
 

Reduction in the Schools contingency    
  

113 

Reduction in the Education Development Fund    
 

29 
 

Reductions in various Directorate budgets.   
 

20 
 

Reductions in various Advisory Service budgets 
 

11 
 

 

Total 
 

 

250 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 22



 

  

REPORT TO:  Executive Board 
 
DATE: 7th September 2006 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director - Environment 
 
SUBJECT: Waste Management – The Next Steps  
 
WARDS: All 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
To inform the Executive Board of progress with the development of potential 
waste management partnership working the Merseyside Waste Disposal 
Authority (MWDA). 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 
 

1. The Council agree, in principle, to work in partnership with 
the MWDA to secure appropriate waste treatment & 
disposal services and facilities. 

 
2. A Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) containing 

partnership principles between Halton BC and MWDA be 
drawn up and signed by both parties, and approval be given 
for officers to work through the detail of a formal Inter 
Authority Agreement (IAA) with the MWDA. 

 
3. Halton’s Municipal Waste Management Strategy be updated 

and aligned with the strategic approaches contained within 
the Merseyside Waste Management Strategy. 

 
4. The Strategic Director for Environment in consultation with 

Executive Board Member for Environment be authorised to 
commission work, as needed, from the external consultants 
appointed by the MWDA. 

 
5. A further report be presented to the Executive Board on 21st 

September 2006.  
 
3.0 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 At its meeting of 22nd June 2006, the Executive Board agreed to 

formally request that HBC be accepted as a partner by the Merseyside 
Waste Disposal Authority to work towards securing appropriate waste 
treatment & disposal services and facilities.  

 
3.2 The Council’s intentions were declared in a letter to the Merseyside 

Waste Disposal Authority and at their Annual Meeting held on 28th 
June 2006 MWDA Members resolved that: 

Agenda Item 4aPage 23



 

  

 
1. the Authority agrees in principle to the acceptance of Halton 

Borough Council as a partner; and 
 
2. officers be instructed to  consider the implications of this proposal 

and produce a risk / benefit analysis for consideration by 
Members at a future meeting of the Authority. 

 
3.3 Warrington Borough Council was formally advised of Halton’s 

intentions to work with Merseyside, and as a result it was jointly agreed 
that the Joint Halton and Warrington Waste Management Board should 
be disbanded. 

 
4.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
4.1 Discussions have continued with the MWDA and good progress has 

been made to date, as demonstrated in Appendix 1, which also shows 
the future landmark timetable and key decisions required as we work 
towards a formal agreement to work in partnership with the MWDA. 

 
4.2 The next key dates for Halton are to reach an ‘In Principle’ agreement 

to work in partnership by 13th September 2006, and for a firm and 
binding decision to be reached by all parties by early October 2006.  
Without this agreement, after this date, the opportunity to participate 
will not be available to the Council, as the Government’s Project 
Review Group will consider the MWDA Outline Business Case (OBC) 
for PFI credits in mid October. 

 
5.0 CONSEQUENCES OF HALTON/MWDA PARTNERSHIP  
 

5.1 Waste Management Strategy 
 
5.1.1 Following a preliminary analysis of Halton’s and Merseyside’s Waste 

Strategies, there does not at this stage seem to be a conflict between 
the two, and there appears to be no technical reason why the Council 
may not participate within the proposed waste management solution for 
Merseyside. 

 
5.1.2 A
[...]
f public consultation. 
 
This appraisal identifies some of the negative effects of the Masterplan 
proposals, particularly on the environment although opportunities for 
mitigation of these effects and enhancement of natural assets will reduce 
these.  The potential negative effects of climate change are being 
addressed at national level.  However the Masterplan proposals 
achieved the majority of sustainability objectives as a result of the 
overriding social and economic benefits that the proposals will bring to 
one of the most deprived areas in the UK. 
 

3.20 Next Steps 
 
Following public consultation, comments made will be considered and a 
revised Masterplan will be prepared later in 2006.  This will be submitted 
to the Department for Transport, the local authorities and other interested 
parties.  The final Masterplans of the airports featured in the 
Government’s White Paper ‘The Future of Air Transport’ will establish a 
clear, long term framework for the development of the UK’s air transport 
systems and will be important in shaping local and regional economic, 
transport and planning policies. 
 

Page 42



 
3.21 Recommended Response 

 
It is recommended that the following response is made by Halton 
Borough Council to the Liverpool John Lennon Airport Masterplan 
Consultation: 
 
1. The airport expansion proposals are supported by the Council in 

general, particularly because of the increased job opportunities 
and business development opportunities that it will bring to the 
wider sub region and consequently to Halton. 

 
2. If highway capacity studies show a need for the construction of an 

Eastern Access Transport Corridor, and this is essential to the 
expansion of the airport, then such a solution is supported in 
principle.  However, although the shortest (and cheapest) Option 
SA2 is supported, Option SA3 would be preferred as it has 
advantages for creating a direct link between the proposed 
Mersey Multi Modal Gateway (rail freight park at Ditton) and the 
strategic road networks.  Option SA4, although also creating such 
a link to the strategic road network is opposed on the basis that 
the route would severely restrict development of the rail freight 
park by cutting across land allocated for it in the Halton Unitary 
Development Plan. 

 
3. The Council is concerned about the predicted increase in noise 

levels shown by the ‘low community annoyance’ noise contour 
extending over parts of Runcorn, and the ‘moderate levels of 
annoyance’ contour extending over Hale Village and the Primary 
School, and would wish to discuss how this can be mitigated 
against with the Airport Company before the final Masterplan is 
produced. 

 
4. The Council is also concerned about the potential for increased 

night-time air noise, and the airport is urged to calculate night-time 
noise contours and shared with this Authority so that the impact of 
aircraft movements at night can be measured before the final 
Masterplan is produced. 

 
5. The airport is urged to do all it can to ensure that the operation of 

aircraft using the airport during approach, take off and landing 
minimises the noise levels expected and to offer noise mitigation 
grants to a wider number of affected properties including those 
affected by ‘low community annoyance’. 

 
6. The Council accepts the case for an extension to the runway on 

land within Halton in the direction of Hale as necessary for the 
expansion of the airport to encourage more routes and cargo 
business.  It also accepts that Dungeon Lane will have to be 
diverted to allow for this extension.  As this is currently open 

Page 43



countryside and protected by Green Belt policy, then the boundary 
treatment and landscaping will have to be carefully considered to 
minimise visual impact, reduce noise and ensure airport security. 

 
7. The Council welcomes the extension of the coastal park into 

Halton, but wishes to ensure that the airport contributes to an 
enhancement of the Mersey Way and Trans-Pennine Trail 
onwards around the coast of Widnes, to complement the coastal 
park works. 

 
8. The Council is concerned about the possible extension of the 

Public Safety Zone (PSZ) over Hale, as a result of the runway 
extension and increase in flights, as it would restrict development 
and thereby blight parts of the village.  It is also concerned about 
any increase in risk to businesses that are classified as 
‘hazardous installations’ from increased aircraft movements.  The 
airport is therefore urged to complete the full risk assessments as 
soon as possible so that the impact on the PSZ extent and any 
increased risk to hazardous installations can be assessed, before 
the final Masterplan is produced. 

 
9. The Council supports the proposals to increase public transport 

trips to the airport, and the parking strategy that would prevent 
privately operated airport car parks in order to encourage public 
transport use.  However, the bus links to both Widnes and 
Runcorn must be considered for improvement, not just for 
passengers but for new employees as a result of the forecast 
expanded job opportunities. 

 
10. The recognition in the Masterplan that rail passenger services 

using the Halton Curve should be re-introduced to enable direct 
rail connections to Chester and North Wales is also supported. 

 
11. The Masterplan’s acknowledgment of the benefits of improved 

road linkages which will arise as a consequence of the 
construction of the Mersey Gateway is supported. 

 
12. The Airport Company should enter into a legal agreement with the 

Council to ensure that any adverse impacts upon the Borough’s 
environment, is adequately mitigated against. 

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 

The elements of the Masterplan proposals that are within Halton will 
require planning permission, and these applications will be considered 
against current development plan proposals and other Council policies. 
 
Currently the Halton U
[...]
consultation with the portfolio 
holder. 

 
3. SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 In 2005 Government launched the LEGI Programme. This is a 

 competitive bidding process aimed at providing additional financial 
support to promote enterprise in deprived areas. It is only open to the 
81 Neighbourhood Renewal Areas. 

 
 In round 1 only 10 bids were approved nationally and only one 

programme in the North West has been supported (St. Helens).  
Although 3 bidding rounds have been announced, it is anticipated that 
30 awards in total will be made. 

 
 Halton received feedback in respect of our unsuccessful round 1 

application.  Our strengths included: well established partnership 
arrangements, a good track record in delivery, and a robust evidence 
base. However, areas for improvement included a need to emphasise 
the added value of LEGI funding i.e. the additional benefits LEGI 
funding would bring to the borough. The appraisers did not support our 
borough-wide approach to tackling enterprise and have emphasised 
preference for bids which focus on targeting small and very deprived 
areas. 

 
 There were also technical points raised in respect of funding sources, 

leverage, and sustainability once the programme had finished. 
 
 It was felt that the bid also needed to be bolder and more ambitious. 

Consequently, Halton’s round 2 bid references Halton’s economic 
opportunities as providing the catalyst for transformational change.  

Agenda Item 5bPage 47



EXBS/WR/BS 

Halton’s industrial legacy and Halton’s positive role in driving world 
changing events and respective industrial revolutions is emphasised. It 
is proposed that this past experience can be used to contribute towards 
generating and sustaining an entrepreneurial culture in the future. It is 
acknowledged that recent announcements concerning the New Mersey 
Gateway and Daresbury serve to demonstrate that the future for Halton 
is extremely positive. 

 
 Emphasis is also placed on the borough’s location as a significant 

unique selling point (USP), and the strong connectivity that Halton has 
within the region and beyond. 

 
 Halton’s LEGI bid is likely to be £15 million over 3 years.  It comprises 

3 work streams: 
  
 1) Creating and embedding an enterprise culture. 

 2) Supporting and growing strong businesses. 

 3) Attracting and Retaining Inward Investment is relevant to the 
needs of business. 

 The first workstream  “creating and embedding an enterprise culture”, 
recognises the role of schools in developing a sustainable 
entrepreneurial culture.  The work stream also reflects the relationship 
between high levels of worklessness, and low levels of self-
employment in the borough. 

 
 The second workstream “supporting and growing strong business” 

recognises the role entrepreneurship and enterprise play in driving 
productivity and acknowledges that entrepreneurial activity in the 
borough is low. The workstream aims to complement the work of 
business link in helping business to develop and expand. 

 
 The third workstream “attracting inward investment” recognises the 

importance of encouraging companies to relocate to Halton whilst 
ensuring that the borough’s commercial property portfolio reflects the 
needs of business. 

 Halton’s strategic partners are currently preparing some 30 project 
proposals to feed into these workstreams. 

 Taking into account the need to focus on specific geographic areas 
Halton’s LEGI application concentrates primarily on Windmill Hill, 
Castlefields, Halton Lea, Riverside and Kingsway Wards.  The Wards 
chosen reflect the Department of Work and Pensions City Strategy as 
areas with the highest levels of worklessness in the borough. Clearly 
however, the programme will have benefits for the borough as a whole. 

 If successful Halton’s LEGI programme would also give specific 
targeted support to: 

Page 48



EXBS/WR/BS 

 “Silver Entrepreneurs”. 
 People in receipt of incapacity benefit 
 Women. 
 Young Pe

Minutes of the meeting


EXECUTIVE BOARD 
 
At a meeting of the Executive Board on Thursday, 7 September 2006 at the Marketing 
Suite, Municipal Building 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Polhill (Vice-Chair, in the Chair), Gerrard, Harris, Massey, 
McInerney, Nelson, Wright and Wharton  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillors McDermott and D. Cargill 
 
Absence declared on Council business: (none) 
 
Officers present: D. Parr, I. Leivesley, P. McWade, K. O'Dwyer, J. Tradewell, 
D Tregea, L. Cairns and G. Cook 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Blackmore, Mr Nears, Mrs Tudor and 1 member of 
the public. 

 

 
 
 Action 
EXB27 MINUTES  
  
  The minutes of the meeting held on 20 July 2006, 

having been printed and circulated, were taken as read and 
signed as a correct record. 

 

   
 CORPORATE SERVICES PORTFOLIO  
   
EXB28 GAMBLING ACT 2005 STATEMENT OF GAMBLING 

POLICY 
 

  
  The Board considered a report of the Council Solicitor 

presenting a draft statement of gambling policy, which the 
Council was required to adopt under the Gambling Act 2005.  
 
 The Government had recently announced that 
statements of gambling policy must be in force by the end of 
January 2007 and so the draft had been produced in order 
that a formal consultation period could begin on, or around, 
8th September 2006, ending by week commencing 23rd 
October 2006. 
 
 RESOLVED: That 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  
UNDER POWERS AND DUTIES  
EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 

 



 
(1) the draft statement of gambling policy attached to the 

report be the Council’s consultation draft; 
 
(2) the Council Solicitor determine all matters relating to 

the consultation process; and 
 
(3) the matter be reported back to the Executive Board 

following the consultation process. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Council Solicitor 

   
EXB29 2006/07 BUDGET SAVINGS  
  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director – Corporate and Policy providing details of budget 
savings. 
 

It was noted that the Council set its 2006/07 revenue 
budget on 1st March 2006 and, in doing so, approved the 
inclusion of a savings reduction of £250,000 for each 
Directorate. Details of how the savings were to be 
implemented by each Directorate were presented in the 
Appendix to the report. 

 
 RESOLVED: That the savings proposals presented in 
Appendix 1 to the report be approved. 

 

   
 ENVIRONMENT, LEISURE AND SPORT PORTFOLIO  
   
EXB30 WASTE MANAGEMENT - THE NEXT STEPS  
  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director – Environment outlining progress on the 
development of a potential waste management partnership 
working with the Merseyside Waste Disposal Authority 
(MWDA). 
 
 It was noted that, following the meeting of the Board 
on 22nd June 2006, the Council’s intentions to formally 
request that Halton Borough Council be accepted as a 
partner by the MWDA to work towards securing appropriate 
waste treatment and disposal services and facilities had 
been declared in a letter to the MWDA; at its Annual Meeting 
held on 28th June 2006, MWDA Members resolved that: 
 

(1) the Authority agrees in principle to the acceptance 
of Halton Borough Council as a partner; and 

(2) officers be instructed to consider the implications 
of this proposal and produce a risk/benefit 
analysis for consideration by Members at a future 
meeting of the Authority. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Warrington Borough Council had been formally 

advised of Halton’s intentions to work with Merseyside and, 
as a result, it was jointly agreed that the Joint Halton and 
Warrington Waste Management Board should be disbanded. 

 
The consequences of a Halton/MWDA partnership 

were outlined in the report for the Board’s consideration. It 
was noted that the next key dates for Halton were to reach 
an “In Principle” agreement to work in partnership by 13th 
September 2006 and for a firm and binding decision to be 
reached by all parties by early October 2006. 

 
RESOLVED: That 

 
(1) the Council agree, in principle, to work in partnership 

with the MWDA to secure appropriate waste 
treatment and disposal services and facilities; 

 
(2) a Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) containing 

partnership principles between Halton Borough 
Council and MWDA be drawn up and signed by both 
parties, and approval be given for officers to work 
through the detail of a formal Inter Authority 
Agreement (IAA) with the MWDA; 

 
(3) Halton’s Municipal Waste Management Strategy be 

updated and aligned with the strategic approaches 
contained within the Merseyside Waste Management 
Strategy; 

 
(4) the Strategic Director – Environment, in consultation 

with the Executive Board Member for Environment, 
be authorised to commission work, as needed, from 
the external consultants appointed by the MWDA; 
and 

 
(5) a further report be presented to the Executive Board 

on 21st September 2006. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Environment 

   
 PLANNING, TRANSPORTATION, REGENERATION AND 

RENEWAL PORTFOLIO 
 

   
(NB Councillor Mike Wharton declared a personal interest in the 
following item of business due to being a resident of, and a 
representative of (as Ward Councillor), Hale Village. Councillor 
Wharton left the meeting for the duration of this item.) 

 

  
EXB31 LIVERPOOL JOHN LENNON AIRPORT - DRAFT 

MASTERPLAN CONSULTATION 
 



  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director – Environment responding to the invitation from 
Peel Airports Ltd for the Council to comment on the 
Liverpool John Lennon Airport (LJLA) Draft Masterplan that 
had now been published for public consultation. 
 
 It was noted that the Department for Transport had 
asked airports to prepare Masterplans to 2030 showing how 
proposals for airport expansion could be achieved. The 
implications of this Masterplan for Halton were outlined in 
the report for consideration. In addition, Mr Peter Nears and 
Mr Robin Tudor, representatives of LJLA, attended the 
meeting to discuss the implications and answer Board 
Members’ queries. 
 
 Issues discussed included the following: 
 

• the significant growth in services to Europe and 
America; 

• the significant growth in the catchment area of people 
using the airport; 

• implications in terms of access, the plan for an 
Eastern access transport corridor and the impact of 
this in terms of the second Mersey crossing; 

• the expansion of the coastal park; 

• actions taken in respect of carbon off-setting; 

• increased noise and pollution; 

• possible expansion of the Sound Insulation Grant 
Scheme; 

• confirmation that risk assessment work had been 
undertaken by an external body; 

• the increase in the volume of approaching aircraft, 
which had led to a perception that flight paths had 
changed, and the fact that this could not be re-
aligned; and 

• workforce numbers and the anticipated impact on the 
economic infrastructure of the area; for example by 
the introduction of new hotels and car parking 
facilities. 

 
Mr Nears confirmed that the second Mersey Crossing 

could be made a more prominent part of the access 
strategy. In addition, it was stated that developments taking 
place in the Wirral would not result in the re-routing of flight 
paths over Halton. 

 
Mr Nears and Mr Tudor were thanked for attending 

the meeting, and a slightly amended recommended Council 
response was tabled for consideration: 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
RESOLVED: That the following Recommended 

Response to the Draft Masterplan consultation be agreed 
and conveyed to Peel Airports Ltd: 

 
1. The Council welcomes the increased job 

opportunities and business development 
opportunities that will be brought to Halton and the 
wider sub region as a result of the proposed 
expansion of the Airport. 

 
2. If highway capacity studies show a need for the 

construction of an Eastern Access Transport Corridor, 
and this is essential to the expansion of the airport, 
then such a solution is supported in principle.  
However, although the shortest (and cheapest) 
Option SA2 is supported, Option SA3 would be 
preferred as it has advantages for creating a direct 
link between the proposed Mersey Multi Modal 
Gateway (rail freight park at Ditton) and the strategic 
road networks.  Option SA4, although also creating 
such a link to the strategic road network, is opposed 
on the basis that the route would severely restrict 
development of the rail freight park by cutting across 
land allocated for it in the Halton Unitary 
Development Plan. 

 
3. The Council is concerned about the predicted 

increase in noise levels shown by the ‘low community 
annoyance’ noise contour extending over parts of 
Runcorn, and the ‘moderate levels of annoyance’ 
contour extending over Hale Village and the Primary 
School, and would wish to discuss how this can be 
mitigated against with the Airport Company before the 
final Masterplan is produced. 

 
4. The Council is also concerned about the potential for 

increased night-time air noise, and the airport is 
urged to calculate night-time noise contours and 
share with this Authority so that the impact of aircraft 
movements at night can be measured before the final 
Masterplan is produced. 

 
5. The airport is urged to do all it can to ensure that the 

operation of aircraft using the airport during approach, 
take off and landing minimises the noise levels 
expected and to offer noise mitigation grants to a 
wider number of affected properties including those 
affected by ‘low community annoyance’. 

 

 
Strategic Director 
- Environment 



6. The Council accepts the case for an extension to the 
runway on land within Halton in the direction of Hale 
as necessary for the expansion of the airport to 
encourage more routes and cargo business.  It also 
accepts that Dungeon Lane will have to be diverted to 
allow for this extension.  As this is currently open 
countryside and protected by Green Belt policy, then 
the boundary treatment and landscaping will have to 
be carefully considered to minimise visual impact, 
reduce noise and ensure airport security. 

 
7. The Council welcomes the extension of the coastal 

park into Halton, but wishes to ensure that the airport 
contributes to an enhancement of the Mersey Way 
and Trans-Pennine Trail onwards around the coast of 
Widnes, to complement the coastal park works. 

 
8. The Council is concerned about the possible 

extension of the Public Safety Zone (PSZ) over Hale, 
as a result of the runway extension and increase in 
flights, as it would restrict development and thereby 
blight parts of the village.  It is also concerned about 
any increase in risk to businesses that are classified 
as ‘hazardous installations’ from increased aircraft 
movements.  The airport is therefore urged to 
complete the full risk assessments as soon as 
possible so that the impact on the PSZ extent and 
any increased risk to hazardous installations can be 
assessed, before the final Masterplan is produced. 

 
9. The Council supports the proposals to increase public 

transport trips to the airport, and the parking strategy 
that would prevent privately operated airport car 
parks in order to encourage public transport use.  
However, the bus links to both Widnes and Runcorn 
must be considered for improvement, not just for 
passengers but for new employees as a result of the 
forecast expanded job opportunities. 

 
10. The recognition in the Masterplan that rail passenger 

services using the Halton Curve should be re-
introduced to enable direct rail connections to 
Chester and North Wales is also supported. 

 
11. The Masterplan’s acknowledgment of the benefits of 

improved road linkages, which will arise as a 
consequence of the construction of the Mersey 
Gateway, is noted. Peel Holdings Ltd is requested to 
enter into a dialogue with Halton Borough Council 
regarding a financial contribution towards the 



planning and procurement of the Mersey Gateway. 
 
12. The Airport Company should enter into a legal 

agreement with the Council to ensure that any 
adverse impacts upon the Borough’s environment are 
adequately mitigated against. 

   
EXB32 LOCAL ENTERPRISE GROWTH INITIATIVE ROUND 2 

HALTON SUBMISSION 
 

  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director – Corporate and Policy regarding Halton’s Local 
Enterprise Growth Initiative (LEGI) submission. It was noted 
that the LEGI Programme was a competitive bidding 
process aimed at providing additional financial support to 
promote enterprise in deprived areas; this was only open to 
the 81 Neighbourhood Renewal Areas. 
 
 Following feedback received from Halton’s 
unsuccessful round 1 application, it was considered that the 
next bid needed to be bolder and more ambitious. 
Consequently, Halton’s round 2 bid referenced Halton’s 
economic opportunities as providing the catalyst for 
transformational change. 
 
 The bid was likely to be £15 million over 3 years and 
comprised 3 work streams: 
 

(1) creating and embedding an enterprise culture; 
(2) supporting and growing strong businesses; and 
(3) attracting and retaining inward investment relevant 

to the needs of business. 
 

It was noted that Halton’s strategic partners were 
currently preparing some 30 project proposals to feed into 
these workstreams. 

 
The application concentrated primarily on the 

Windmill Hill, Castlefields, Halton Lea, Riverside and 
Kingsway Wards, although the programme would have 
benefits for the whole of the Borough, and Members noted 
that the deadline for receipt of applications was 14th 
September 2006. 

 
RESOLVED: That the signing off of the final 

submission be delegated to the Chief Executive in 
consultation with the relevant portfolio holder. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chief Executive 

   
MINUTES ISSUED: 12th September 2006 
CALL IN: 19th September 2006 

 



Any matter decided by the Executive Board may be called in no 
later that 19th September 2006. 
  
 
 

Meeting ended at 3.10 p.m. 


